




























AMENDMENT # 1


TO CONTRACT FOX SERVICES OEtNDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Bel.ween.the StMe of Nevada


Actmg.by and Through Its


Vario.us State Agencies
Monitored.By: Dep'artment of Adminisf ration, Purchasing Division


5I-.5 E. Musser'St, Room 3.00.


Carson City, NV897Q1
Contae.t: Nancy Fes&r


Phone: .(775-) .68.4-017.5 Fax: (77S) 684-;90:9.7
Email: .nfeser@adn'im.nv;gov


ghd


Thomas Petroleum LJX
9.95 S. McGarraa Blvd, Suite 103


Sparks, NY 8^431
Goatact: Paul Andersbn


Phone.: •(7?5)'8.48-0834. Fax: (405)778"75:Q3.
Email.: Pa.ul.Anders6ri@PilotThQmas.eom.


1. AMENDMENTS, Forand.m.cohsideratipn of mutual prpmii.es and/.or their valuable considerations all provisions .of


the: original coniract rcsu.lting from. Request: tbr P'rbpos'al ^31.25 and. dated 4/1/20.1.5, attached hereto-as Exhibit A,.
.reni&ih -in full 'force-and 'e'ffecl: with the except-ion of the fo.llowing:


A. The purpose of this-amendment .is to.extend the Gurrerit contt'a.ct for. six .(6). months. The new expiration-date.to he


September 30, 2019.


Ctih'crit Contract Larieuagc:
CONTRACT TERM: This Contract shall bs effective as noted' below,. unless sooner temun'atcd by .either party .as
specified, .in .Section 10, Gdhlract: Termihatioh. eonlracl: is s.ubj.cGt'ta Board :of Examiner-s' approval .(anticipated to be


Marsh 10,2&15): El?feGti<efrom_;,Apri.Ll, 2015 TQ;'March 3.1, 2019.


Amended Contract Language:


CONTRACT TERM: This Coi-itra.ct shall be effective, ..as note.d below, unless sooner terminated .by either pai-fy as


specified in Section-10, Contract Termination.. Contract-is-subject: .10 Board of Examiners' apprayal '(an.ticipa.ted to be
March .10,2015.), Effecdx.efi5m:.April 1, 2015 To: September 30,2019,


2. INCQRPCyRATED .DOCUMENTS. Exhibit A (Original -Contract) is- attached hereto, incorporated by- reference
here.in an.d-made a parf oi''this .amended contract.


3. REQUIRED APPRO.VAL. This ame:ndmerit. to.'tli'e o.rigiha). contra'of. shall not become effective until arid unless


appro.Yed.by the. Nevada State Board.of Exami'hers.


•Revised: 07/04 .Page 1 ••ofS







IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to. the original •cQntract to. be signed and intend .to
be kgallv bot(tid'th.et-eby.


"ulljfi^ ^//a/r? S^P^'^ /JLO
Independent Cohtractor's: Signature Date


^


Independent Contractor's Title'


AdminiS'tt'ator


Date Title


/l€^A^^!^
APPROVED BY BOARD OF EXA'MINERS


Signature— Bdard of:Examifiers f y>


for
On:


Date


Approved as to. form. by;


.ĉ-2^, '^^
Deputy Attofhey Gehei-al for Attomey.General


'e-t. -^c,<..


O.n:


/f^'e6/9
Date


•Ksvise-d: (W04 Page '2 of 2








AMENDMENT #2


TO CONTRACT FOR SERVICES OF INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR
Between the State of Nevada
Acting by and Through Its


Various State Agencies
Monitored By: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division


515 E. Musser St, Room 300
Carson City, NV 89701
Contact: Nancy Feser


Phone: (775) 684-0175 Fax: (775) 684-9097
Email: nfeser@admin.nv.gov


and


Pilot Thomas Petroleum LLC
995 S. McCarran Blvd, Suite 103


Sparks, NV 89431
Contact: Paul Anderson


Phone: (775)848-0834 Fax: (405)778-7503
Email: Paul.Anderson@PilotThomas.com


I. AMENDMENTS. 1'or and in consideration of mutual promises and/or their valuable considerations, all provisions of
the original contract resulting from Request for Proposal #3125 and dated Aprill, 2015. attached hereto as Exhibit A,
remain in full force and effect with the cxccplion of the following:


A, The purpose of this amendment is to extend the current contract for onc-ycar (1) and six (6) months. The new
expiration date to be March 30,2021.


Current Contract Laneuase:
CONTRACT TERM: This Contract shall be effective as noted below, unless sooner lerminatcd by either party as
specified in Section 10, Contract Termination. Contract is subject to Board ol" Examiners' approval (anticipated to be
March 10,20.15), Effective Irom: April 1.2015 to September 30.2019.


CONSIDERATION. The parties agree that Contractor will provide the services specified in Section S, Incorporated


Documents at a COSL as noted below:


Contractor's company-owned locations: Daily Las Vegas OPIS (Oil Price Inlbrmation Services) Rack Average for


unleaded gasoline and #1 ULS diesel fuel plus IrcighL plus $0.05 per gallon;
CFN Network Sites: Daily OPIS Rack Average for unleaded gasoline and #2 ULS diesd fuel plus freight, plus $0.06


per gallon;
Other Fueling Sites: any additional fueling networks, Thomas Pelrolcum will not charge a fee on the transactions.


The fuel will be sold to the State at the posted pump price;
State-Owncd facilities: Daily OPIS Rack Average for unleaded gasoline and it2 ULS diesel fael plus freight, plus
$0.05 per gallon; and other lncl options as listed in Attachment CC - Contractor's Response.


Total Contract or installments payable at:
Net 30 days by each using agency per bi-weekty invoicing from
contractor.


Total Contract Not to Exceed: $20,000,000.00


Revised: t)7/fl4 Page I of 3







Amended Contract Laneuase:


CONTRACT TERM: This Contract shall be en'eclivc as noted below, unless sooner terminated by either party as
specified in Section 10, Contracl Termination. Contract is subject to Board of Examiners' approval (anlicipated to be


September 10,2019). Effective from; April 1. 20.15 to March 30.2021.


CONSIDERATION. The parties agree that Contractor will provide the services specified in Section 3, Incorporated


Documents at a cost as noted below:


Contractor's company-owned locations: Daily Las Vegas OPIS (Oil Price rnformalion Services) Rack Average, for
unleaded gasoline and #2 ULS diesel fuel plus freight, plus S0.05 per gallon;
CTN Network Sites: Daily OPIS Rack Average for unleaded gasoline and #2 ULS diesel fuel plus freight, plus S0.06


per gallon;
Other Fueling Sites; any additional fueling networks, Thomas Petroleum will nol charge a Ice on the transactions.


The fuel will be sold to ihc Stale at ihe posted pump price;
Slalc-Owned facilitius: Daily OPIS Rack Average for unleaded gasoline and #2 ULS diesel fuel plus freight, plus
$0,05 per gallon: and other fuel options as listed in Attachment CC - Contractor's Response.


Total Contract or installments payable at:
Net 30 days by each using agency per bi-week1y invoicing from
contractor.


Total Contract Not to Exceed: $30,000,000.00


2. INCORPORATED DOCUMENTS. Exhibit A (Original Contract) is attached hereto, incorporated by reference
liL'rein and made a part of this amended contract.


Revised: 07/04 Page 2 of 3







3. REQUIRED APPROVAL. This amendment to the original contract shall not become effective until and unless
approved by the Nevada State Board of Examiners.


IN WITOESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this amendment to the original contract to be signed and intend to
be legally bopn^i thereby.


l^f,i— W^ri Urm^H^er
contractor's Signahire Date ' Independent Ctmlraclor^'TilIc


X—. ^ (^A^ ^/r/jf
svinD.Dolv <-J ' lYate


Administrator


KcvinD.Doly *-J Hate Title


/-r ,----


APPROVED BY BOARD 0V EXAMINERS


Signature- Board of'Gxamincrs


On:


Date


Approved as to form by:


^ On:


^%!/7 '^^'


Deputy ^omeyGpfiera.1 for Attorney General Date


/r/^F (^


Revised: 07/04 !\ige3vf3





